

NO. 89590-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION
OF
CECIL EMILE DAVIS

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON AND
DISABILITY RIGHTS WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
RECONSIDERATION**

Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Stacy W. Marchesano, WSBA #41119
Garvey Schubert Barer
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 464-3939
ACLU-WA Cooperating Attorney

David Carlson, WSBA #35767
Disability Rights Washington
315 5th Avenue South, Suite 850
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 324-1521

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	1
A. Death is Different and the Constitutional Problems with the Death Penalty Manifested Here Warrant Reconsideration.....	1
B. Washington’s Death Penalty Statute is Unconstitutional Under Hall and Moore.....	3
C. Significant Procedural Flaws Warrant Reconsideration.....	7
D. The Death Penalty is Unconstitutionally Arbitrary, Infected with Racial Bias, and Irreconcilable with Evolving Standards of Decency.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002).....	passim
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269, 192 L.Ed.2d 356 (2015)	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972).....	9
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986, 188 L.Ed.2d 1007 (2014).....	passim
<i>In re Davis</i> , 188 Wn.2d 356, 395 P.3d 998 (May 18, 2017).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039, 197 L.Ed.2d 416.....	passim
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , Washington Supreme Court Case No. 88086-7....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996)	8

Statutes

RCW 10.95.030(2).....	1
-----------------------	---

Rules

RAP 12.4(i).....	1
------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 33 (5th ed. 2013)	3
Gov. J. Inslee Announces Capital Punishment Moratorium (last visited Sept. 5, 2017)	10
<i>International Human Rights Law</i> , BEYOND REASON: THE DEATH PENALTY AND OFFENDERS WITH MENTAL RETARDATION, p. 18 (March 2001)	10
Katherine Beckett & Heather Evans, The Role of Race in Washington State Capital Sentencing, 1981- 2014	8
